
(S/ (^Paso ^yiaiural ^as (Company. 

S l fPaso, Q"exas 

November 25, 1955 

Mr. M. B. Macey, Secretary 
New Mexico O i l Conservation Commission 
Post O f f i c e Box 871 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Macey: 

Enclosed herewith i s a copy of an A p p l i c a t i o n of 
El Paso Na t u r a l Gas Company and Albuquerque Associated O i l 
Company f o r an unorthodox spacing u n i t c o n s i s t i n g of the SE/4 
and the N/2 SW/4 o f Section 15, Township 28 North, Range 5 
West. Foster M o r r e l l has p r e v i o u s l y discussed t h i s matter w i t h 
you. The A p p l i c a t i o n has been sent t o Albuquerque Associated 
O i l Company w i t h the request t h a t i t be forwarded t o your im­
mediately. We are sending t h i s copy t o you i n the meantime i n 
the hope t h a t we can get t h i s on the December docket inasmuch 
as we have an o b l i g a t i o n t o commence t h i s w e l l by January 1, 
1953, and, of course, need the matter s e t t l e d before t h a t time. 
We would c e r t a i n l y appreciate your cooperation i n attempting to 
expedite the not i c e s i n t h i s case i f p o s s i b l e t o get i t on the 
December docket. 

The reason we are asking f o r an unorthodox spacing u n i t 
i n preference t o forced p o o l i n g i s the f a c t t h a t under an order 
g r a n t i n g forced p o o l i n g we w i l l have t o take the r i s k of o b t a i n ­
ing commercial production and t o i n i t i a l l y advance a l l d r i l l i n g 
c osts. I f we can o b t a i n commercial production we can recover our 
d r i l l i n g costs out of produ c t i o n , but w i t h the payout of w e l l s i n 
the San Juan Basin our money i s t i e d up f o r f i v e or seven years 
w i t h no r e t u r n whatsoever on t h i s money so t i e d up. We have i n 
the past financed considerable d r i l l i n g i n the San Juan Basin w i t h 
no r e t u r n t o El Paso except f o r the gas produced being a v a i l a b l e 
f o r our p i p e l i n e . Our Treasurer i s g e t t i n g concerned about the 
sums of money we have t i e d up i n d r i l l i n g costs which we are not 
sure when and i f they w i l l pay out and of the f a c t t h a t we are 
r e c e i v i n g nothing whatsoever f o r the money so invested. 

I t i s my thought t h a t i f an unorthodox spacing order i s 
granted t h a t the p a r t y l e f t out o f the proper 320 acre d r i l l i n g 
t r a c t w i l l then u s u a l l y adopt a d i f f e r e n t a t t i t u d e and w i l l take 
steps t o see t h a t h i s t r a c t i s p r o p e r l y committed i n order t o 
avoid being drained. 

Very t r u l y yours, 

R. L. Hamblin, Manager 
RLH:ha Lease Department 
Ai r M a i l - Special D e l i v e r y 



(S/ ^Paso ^Ylaiural ^jas (Company, 

<Sl iso, Qfexas 

November 25, 1955 

REGISTERED MAIL 

Hr. E. P. Ripley 
Attorney at Law 
54East San Francisco St. 
Santa Fo, Hew Mexico 

Dear Mr. Eipley: 

In accordance with the request ox Mr. Foster Morrell, 
please find enclosed a copy of our Application for an Unorthodox 
Spacing Unit consisting of tne 3E/4 and the N/2 SW/4 of Section 
IS, Township 23 North, Range 5 West, N.M.P.M. This Application 
has been filed with the Oil Conservation Coaaission of the State 
of Hew Mexico. 

Zt is our understanding that you desired a copy of 
this Application in your capacity as attorney for Mr. Manuel A. 
Trujillo, owner of the mineral estate under the 3/2 S»'/4 of 
Section 15. 

Very trjuly yours, 

T. W. Bittick 
Area Landman 
Lease Department 

TWB:pb 
End. 

cc: Mr. Foster Morrell - end. 
P. 0. Box 993 
Roswell, New Mexico 

Mr. W. B. Macey ^ 
Oil Conservation Commission 
of the State of New Mexico 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

C O P Y 



(S/ Q'aso fylatural Qas (Company. 

S l £ P a * o , Q t x a t 

?:,/> tjr.'jer 25 , 1955 

Mr. W. X. Alsup 
1247 Shafter Street 
San Mateo, California 

Dear Mr. Alsuo : 

As you are aware, th» S/2 of Section 15, T*»msb!? 2S Berth, l£cge 
5 Vest, waa included la tbe Messrs* t- Participating Area for tbe San J«e» 
28-5 Unit, effective January 1, 19J5, Mri consequently * * e l l MIS* cow -
•enced on this* intervening drilli;ag block tef January 14 1356. 

The S/2 SW/4 of Section 15 belongs to Mr. Manuel A. Trujillo, 
has not been t.osnitted to the unit. Mr, Trujillo has refused to oomait the 
acreage to th* unit, and has also rsfvssd to pay his shar* of the costs ef a 
well to be located on the S/2 of Sect ica 15. El Paso SaU-.r*i Ga* Coapany, as 
Unit Operator, and Albuquerque Astfocietad 0.1:. Coapaay, as tv» w©-i-fciag intsrest 
owner under tke reaalnlng acreage in tbe S/2 of Section 15, hjive filisd «n 
application fcr an unorthodox spacing unit consisting of th* and the 1/2 
SW/4 of Sectic a 15, with the Oil Conservation Coamisinic^ ct the 5??. at* of New 
Mexico, and ia the alternative, nave asked for forced pdeliTig of th* eatlre 
S/2 of Section 15. We anticipate this setter ^ i l l eons up f»r hearing before 
the Coaaission st the regular Deces&er hearing. Ve would 1iter to request that 
you, as a working interest owner in the Saa June 18-5 Bait, address a letter 
to Sl Paso Natural Oas Coapaay expressing your eeeteurrenc^ in the spplicatie* 
by I I Paso and Albuquereee Associated Oil CaSfMny, sad your «$prt"»al ef the 
establishesnt of such unorthodox spacing unit. 

Inasssjeh as this aatter atoswli maw «•> ia Deose&er, »* eawld very 
•uch appreciate your forwarding to us year letter ef approve! et ywsr ee#I leet 
convenience. 

TWB:pb 

verytp&f yours, 

T. W. Bittick 
j Ares Landman 

' U j / ^ A t / W ^ Departs** 



ALBUQUERQUE ASSOCIATED OIL COMPANY 

Mr. W. C. Macey^ Direc tor 
O i l Conservation Commission 
Capi to l Bui lding 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Macey: 

Enclosed herewith i s A explication by E l Paso 
Natural Gas Company and Albuquerque Associated O i l 
Company f o r an unorthodox spacing u n i t i n the SEf and 
the N|SWi of Section l £ , Township 23 North, Range < 
West, i n t r i p l i c a t e . 

8 2 4 S I M M S B U I L D I N G 

A L B U Q U E R Q U E , N E W M E X I C O 

D U D L E Y C O R N E L L November 26, ±955 
P R E S I D E N T 

Very t r u l y yours, 

DC: vr 
Encl 



4? 

'i Pas M ^ t i i r a l \ s -, Z' \,z a : -

K Pas-. , Texa-^ 

A : t e n t i c" n ; T . U , 1 ' 11 / 3 

r ; * 

* rave y M> f ' • • •• <: . I • » * . 
i ' c - ne addressed v. y i ro . . t b . u - „ : . - r , 1 1 w i s h 
t : snswer r r h i a a.; . r - r r . 

We w i s h t e <;r i r r e n i i r ; the 
a p - l i c a t i c n by El . a r - :;;;?.->-,• * ;- • ; ; . - j j . a ry nnd Albuquerque 
fts^ c i a t e i O i l 0 ' ^ « : . y w_ <,.: i . ^ i ' e - t t : est*;-:.* f-.hiug an 
< •• r t h : i y up a - ! : ' . r . i t : n t" '^ S/2 q e M : < ' ^ fJ 

5 -* . " 

: in 

-ery t r a l v . 

ILLEGIBLE 



AX so Natural ^ a 

P. *\ Box 1492 
£1 ?«,»o, -.i'exaa 

- i n 

l^fi.r Sirs: 

Your l e t t e r ^ .r,,.., 
w a r d i n g the applies f W 7 r / ' " U ~ r ^ ^ ' 

out , , i the a bora mentioned les t *r to 

ILLEGIBLE 



M fi A I) O •» S 

November 26, 1955 

El Paso Natural Gaa Company 
Sl Paao, Texas 

Fte. flaa Juan 26-5 Unit 

Gent ieaen: 

It is our understanding that you, as unit operator, and Albuquer­
que Associated Oil Company, as the owner of a l l of the working 
interest in the S/2 of Section 15, Township 26 Ncrth, Range 15 
West except the S/2 SW/U of said Section 15 which belongs to Mr. 
Manuel A. Trujillo, have filed an application with the Oil Con­
servation Commission of tiie State of Hew Mexico requesting an 
unorthodox spacing unit, consisting of the 3S/k and the N/2 SW/U 
of Section 15, or, in the alternative, have forced pooling of the 
entire S/2 of Section 15. 

This letter will evidence our support cf and concurrence in the 
aforementioned application and our approval of the establishment 
of such unorthodox spacing unit. 

Yours vary truly, 

William P. Barnes 
Vies President 
Land Departs** nt 

WPB:lv 



LAND AND GeCLOdCAL CZ' J* RTMENT 
O S ' U f l K v ~ E PUIS Ti 'NT 

O I L O U N S S E r i Y . A .SST r a . : ; P H E S ' D t N f 

D C K E.' M 5 F. L L O E ' A H T M t ' . T M - S A G E R 

-V B W £ f Iv5 A S S T D J f A « T « w , ' M A N A G E S 

A J H!N r 2 f rx^Lo»AT-vN r: matron 

PHILLIPS PETROLEUM COMPA^f 
B A E T l f-.sVii JJ.ta OKI AHOMA 

doveuber 193 

4, 

^ L f , i l l 

1 .T " — a ~1 *J ' 

.•rait. 

i.OV, 

u 

El raao KaturcJ. 
P. Bex 1492 

, j n t _:.:a: . . r . 

• ms wi_a. ac,cnova.ê :-e receipt o i /our _e'tter of doveaaer , pointing 
out thu i act that tiie o,. of bection l̂ -̂ iti—5*««, i s tin i j i t o r v ^ n i i i g 
half section i n the mesaverde P^rti c i - . i t m . ^ :-.rea and x-s^uires the 
conmenc en-en t of a a'all by January 1, I 9 5 c 

You point out that zhe „. .. ad/.., of Jecti.cn a; bc^cr .: ao dr. Manuel A, 
T r u j i l l o , and he has not, contacted dais t:\-ot to the unia and fa r t n s r 
refuses to do so, aa v e i l a declines to j>ay hi3 shara of ana costs 
of a weld, located on t h i s aald sec-aion. 

You have requested that we advise of our concurrence i n your application 
f o r the unorthodox spacing unit consist-ins of the SE/^ and a/a dV,/4 
of oection 15. de h~ve no objection to such action. Kov.ever, i n view 
of the fact that v/e have assijjied ,>ur in t e r e s t within the subject u n i t 
to Pacific aorthwesa Pipeline Corpora.^on, insoi r aa the rig n t s down to 
and including the Mesaverde formation are concerned, we f e e l you should 
secure the concurrence of Pacific Northwest to your proposed application, 

Very t r u l y yours, 

PHILi,IP6 KSIhCLiSUK COMPANY 

l, Regional Landnan 
Northwest Region 

GELs:sk Land and Geological Department 

cc: Pacific Northwest Pipeline Corporation, Albuquerque, New Mexico 
Attention: Mr. H. N. Richey 

ILLEGIBLE 



PACIFIC NORTHWEST FIPELiNE CORPOfeATlON ^ 
PHONE 3-3547 • Stmt BUIL0.NO \ \ l ^ \ N - * 

* 1 ' -A 

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW M E X I C O W " l t*st 

Bo"«rstaber 30, 1955 

EL Paso Ilaturml Gas Coapany 
Post Office Box l4o£ 
E l Paso, Texas 

Re: Sac Juan 28-5 ?Jni.t 
Rio Arriba County, Sew Mexico 

Oent lessen: 

The S/2 of Section 15, Township 28 3orth, Range 5 West, was Included 
as an intervening drilling block in the Participating Area Mesaverde 
Formation for the San Juan 28-5 Unit effective January 1, 1955- There­
fore, a well must be cossaenced on this 'drilling block by January 1, 

You have advised us that Mr. Manual A. Trujillo, own&r cf the coin eral 
interest described as the S/2 of the SU/k of Section 15, Township 28 Sorth, 
Range 5 West, has refused to commit the acreage to the unit, and also re­
fused to pay his share of the cost of a well to be located on the above 
described intervening drilling block. You further informed us that H 
Paso Batoral Qea Conpany, Unit Operator, and Albuquerque Associated Oil 
Ccttpany, Working Interest Owner under the remaining acreage in the inter­
vening drilling block, have filed an application with the Oil Conservation 
Consul se ion of the State of Hew Mexico for an unorthodox spacing unit consisting 
of the 8S/k t M the H/2 of the SU/k of Section 15, Township 2& Xorth, Range 5 
Vest; and, as tn alternative in the application you hare asked for forced pool­
ing of the entire 8/2 of Section 15, Township 2d Borch, Range 5 Vest. 

Pacific Sort huest Pipeline Corporation, as a Working Interest Owner la the 
San Juan 26-5 Unit, concurs in the application by I I faso natural GAM Ooapsny, 
Unit Operator, and Albuquerque Associated Oil (kaapany, Working Luuarest Owner, 
filed with tbe Oil Conservation Coaanisslon of th* Stat* of lev Mexioo. 

Very truly yours, 

RUR:jce 

ILLEGIBLE 



I ? I A K A X 

A L B U Q U E R Q U E , N. M. 

613 S-i mm a Eldg . 

November 30, 1955 

M r . T . W. Bittick 
Area Landman 
Leaae Department 
E l Paao Natural Gas Ccmpat / 
E l Paso, Texas 

Dear M r . Bittick: 

I aa working interest owner in the San Jusai 28-5 
Unit do hereby concur in the application of E l Paso Natural 
Gas Company, as unit operator, and Albuquerque Associated 
Oi l Company, as the working interest owner for an unorthodox 
spacing unit application for a well in the south half cf section 
15, township 28 north, range 5 west. 

Re: San Juan 28-5 Unit 

Very truly yours, 

T . F . Harrington 
T F H : m l a 



December 6, 1955 

E l Paso Natural Gas Compu.ny 
Post Office Box 1492 
E l Paso, Texas 

Gentleaen: 

As a working interest owner in the 
San Juan 28-5 Unit, I wish to express my con­
currence in the Application by 11 Paso Natural 
Gas Company and Albuquerqo* Associated Oil 
Coatpany for an unorthodox spacing and gas pro­
ration unit covering th* 3S/4 and the W/2 SW/4 
of Section 15, Townahip 28 North, Range 5 West, 
N.M.P.M. 

Very trulj^ yours, 



STANOUNl) OIL AND (iAS COMPANY 
P, C* 80.x .^5 

ilbnqu*#xaqm*j, Kev Mexico 
Desetaber /- 195*> 

AFE 20,102 
San Juan 2h~ v- Unit 
San JVHRS County 
New Mexl co 

£3 Paso Natural Gas <"V*is}«.ny 
P. 0. Box 1492 
EL Paso, Texas 

Attention: T. V. Bitt ick 

Gertlenen: 

Reference i s mace *-o j w r letter of November 25, 1955 
requesting Stanolind, i>a * working interest owcer in ths San 
Juan. 28-5 Unit, to express concurrence in th* implication by 
EL Paso and. Albuquerque Associated Oi l Cospany for an unorthodox 
spacing unit consisting of SE/4 and N/2 of Section 15-
28N-5W. 

Tou say consider this lew ter as evixi«i*»# t* th* fact 
that Stanolind concurs in your request for the fdrsnation of 
said unorthodox spacing unit* Stanolind, howsv*rf spec i f i ­
cal ly rejects joining in your r e c a s t for forced pooling of 
ths unleased tract owned by Ksr.uel A* T r u j i l l o , being ths 
3/2 3W/4 flection 15-28N--5K 

Ve also wish te point &m, i,nnx Staneliad dees not agree 
to share in any costs accruing frost the formation of the un~ 
ortiiodox spacing unit inassrueh as Stanolind f s working interest 
covers only the rights below the Mesaverds fonsatiom in the 
Are*. Working interest rights formerly owned by Stauoliari in 
ths 28-5 Area are now owrsed by rae i f ie Northwest Pipeline 
Corporation fron the surface to ths base ef the Meeivsrde 
fomation, and Stanolind retained a l l rights below the bass 
of the Mesaverde* 

Yours very truly,, 

JVJDsbp 1 
se: Mr* 0* B* Mason, Jr* 

Attention: 3. C. Helbing 
Port Vorth Office 



21 Fas- Natural Ga3 C ^paro 
P. C x 1.92 
EI , Texas 

A t t e s t : Or . T. f . - . . t t : 

Dear x t r . B i t t i c k 

Re: .' • u Juan £ £ - *•' Ji ' t 

I nave „.• vur l e t t e r !* No -eaicsr 2 , lc.-">*' whi c 
was -e:.t to Mr. W. S. Als^v , K * HP forwarded t h i s 
l e t t e r to T. H. McElvain and .n-.„- Tor handling. We hav 
expressed cur concurrence i r. t'"e up p i i c a t i r . f o r es­
t a b l i s h i n g an unorthodox spa rg u n i t i n the S/2 f 
Section 19, 29-N, *-W. 

Copy cf ycur l e t t e r w i t h the signature of 
W. E. At sup thereon i s enclosed, 

"fours very t r u l y , 

FBM;fn Forrest 6. M i l l e r 

ILLEGIBLE 



DtiCftiflLs? 

b l Paso Natural Gas Company 
Box 1492 
Sl Paso, Texas 

Gontlemen; 

As a working i n t e r e s t y*a«jr i n San Juaa 
28N 5W Unit I wish to esprass a\y con­
currence i n the a p p l i c a t i o n by EI Paso 
Natural Gas Company aad Albuquerque 
Associated O i l Company t o r an unorthodox 
spacing and gas p r o r a t i o n u n i t cover las 
SE$ and the NjSWj of Sec 15-28N 5W. 

V t r j x-^uly yours, 

i i a r o l d u. Pool I OP:lw 



R 0 R O M B 

K. O. »o« 224 O. Box ' 
B £ L t A TEXAS 

December «, 3 856 

Kl Paso Natural GAS Co**£-»ny 
Box 1492 
El Paso, Texas 

Gent1emen: 

As a working interest owner to San Juan 
28N 5W Unit I wish to express my con­
currence i n the application by El Paso 
Natural Gas Company and Albuquerque 
Associated O i l Company f o r an unorthodox 
spacing and gas proration unit covering 
SlJ and the N£s*i of Sec. i5-2oN 51. 

Veffy t r u l y your*, 

JHA:lw 



* f .-."! .* Fi-. W. M. 

December $ 1955 

El Paso N*tura3 Was Company 
Box 1492 
Sl Paso, T»s:as 

Gentlemen. 

As a working i n t e r e s t owner l u .Saa Juac 
28N 5W Unit i wi *»b t o express ny c on­
currence i . ' . . the a p p l i c a t i o n by El Paso 
Natural G&e Company and Albuquerque 
Associated O i l Company f o r an :mor thodcx 
spacing and gas p r o r a t i o n u n i t covering 
SBj and the N§Sw| o i Sec. 15-28* 5W. 

Very t f - j , iy p u r s , 

JQ; lw 



S A N T A F S , M»^, ico 

El Pa*o natural Gaa Cc«pa/>>} 
?. 0. Box J.i+92 
El Paso., Texas 

Geatlasvm: 

t,fi working interest. oviwr* to Juen Lo Iter L>. 5 ^fret 
Unit, w* wish to express out ccar^trrrie* in tb* apr-llc?.tien 
by El Fiso Natural Gae Company arsd Albnquerqup Associate-a ei 1 
Ccaspsay fo r an unorthodox «pacing wed gas proration vja't 
coverta; the S££ and R£S»£ o f 3eatj~.a 15, ftnnafcip 5* Sertb, 
Rang* 5 Weat. 

and CARL 3. GUSSET, E»eu tors of 
tha last Wi l l aad Utatasaaut cf 
Hathan B« Starr. f Deceased 

7 



E . P . R I P L E Y 

F F . 3 - 6 3 6 7 & 3 - 6 3 S S 

T E L E P H O N E S 

A T T O K N B T A N D COTJKSEIXOH AT L A " W 

5 4 > 4 K A S T S A N F E A J S T O I S G O 

S A N T A F E , N E W M E X I C O 

December 10, 1955 

Oi l Conservation Commission 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Re: Application f o r Approval of El Paso Natural 
Gas and Albuquerque Associated O i l Co. to 
D r i l l Non-Conforming Well i n Section 15, 
Twp. 23N R. 5W. 

Gentlemen: 

Mr. M. A. T r u j i l l o , owner of the acreage involved i n 
the above matter has asked that I wr i t e you advising 
that he does not propose to contest the application 
of El Paso Natural Gas and Albuquerque Associated O i l 
Company. This decision i s without prejudice to Mr. 
T r u j i i l o ' s future r i g h t s . 

Yours very t r u l y 

EPR: rs E. P. Ripley 

cc: El Paso Natural Gas 
Foster Morrell 



OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

P . O . BOX 871 

SANTA F E , NEW MEXICO 

January l l , 1956 

Mr* Dudley Cornell 
Albuquerque Associated Oil Cospany 
824 Sians Building 
Albuquerque• Mew Mexico 

Dear Sir: 

We enclose a copy of Order R-737 issued December 29, 1955* 
by the Oil Conservation Gonadssion in Cass 986. which was heard 
on December 14th. 

Very truly yours, 

WHM:brp 
End. 

W. B. Macey 
Secretary - Director 



OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

P. O . BOX 871 

SANTA F E , NEW MEXICO 

January 11, 1956 

Hr. Dudley Cornell 
Albuquerque Associated Oil Coapany 
824 Slav* BuUaiac 
Albuquerque, New Mexico 

Dear Sir: 

We enclose a copy of Order R-737 issued December 29, 1955, 
by the Oil Conservation Conmlssion in Cass 986, which was heard 
on Deeeaber 14th. 

Very truly yours. 

WBMrbrp 
Encl. 

W. B. Macey 
Secretary - Director 



BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF EL PASO 
NATURAL GAS COMPANY AND ALBUQUERQUE C A S E N 0 . 935 
ASSOCIATED OIL COMPANY FOR AN UNORTHODOX ' 
SPACING UXIT CONSISTING OF THE SE/4 AND 
THE N/2 SW/4 OF SECTION 15, TOWNSHIP 28 
NORTH, RANGE 5 WEST, N. M. P. M., OR IN THE 
ALTERNATIVE, FOR COMPULSORY COMMUNITI­
ZATION OF THE S/2 OF SECTION 15, TOWN­
SHIP 28 NORTH, RANGE 5 VJE3T, N.M.P.M. 

TO THE HONORABLE COMMISSION: 

Your Applicant, El Paso Natural Gas Company, represents that is is a Delaware 
Corporation with a permit to do business i n the State of New Mexico, and that i t 
is the present operator of the San Juan 28-5 Unit Agreement, located i n the Rio 
Arriba County, Nevf Mexico, said unit having been approved by the United States 
Geological Survey, the Commissioner of Public Lands of the State of New Mexico and 
the Oil Conservation Commission of the State of New Mexico, effective August 25, 
1953, and bearing #14-08-001-949-

Your Applicant, Albuquerque Associated Oil Company, represents that i t is a 
New Mexico Corporation, and that i t is the present owner and holder of Federal Oil 
and Gas Lease Santa Fe 080516, dated September 1, 1951, and issued to Alice Bolack, 
which covers among other lands, the SE/4 and the N/2 SW/4 of Section 15, Township 
28 North, Range 5 West, N.M.P.M., and that said lands are committed to the San Juan 
28-5 Unit. 

Your Applicants further represent the follwoing: 

That Mr. Manuel A. T r u j i l l o , whose address is Lumberton, New Mexico, is the 
present owner i n the fee simple of the S/2 SW/4 of Section 15, Township 28 North, 
Range 5 West, N.M.P.M., and that said acreage has never been committed to the terms 
of the San jJuan 28-5 Unit Agreement and Unit Operating Agreement, and said Manuel 
A. T r u j i l l o has refused and s t i l l refuses to commit said acreage to the unit. 

That the S/2 of Section 15, Township 28 North, Range 5 West, N.M.P.M., was 
included i n the Mesaverde Participating Area as an intervening d r i l l i n g block for 
said unit, effective January 1, 1955,in accordance with Arti c l e I I , paragraph 3 
of the San Juan 28-5 Unit Agreement. In accordance with the-, terms and provisions 
of said paragraph i n the Unit Agreement, a well must be commenced on the interven­
ing d r i l l i n g block ^within one year from the effective date of said d r i l l i n g block's 
inclusion i n the Participating Area, unless said time be extended by the Director, 
Commissioner and Commission, and shall be continued with due diligence to a depth 
necessary to test the horizon from which production is secured i n said Participating 
Area." Therefore, El Paso Natural Gas Company, as Unit Operator, must commence a 
well on the S/2 of Section 15, Township 28 North, Range 5 West, N.M.P.M., by Jan­
uary 1, 1956. 

That Mr. Manuel A. T r u j i l l o has been personally contacted and has refused to 
join i n and pay his proportionate share of the costs of a Mesaverde well to be 
located on the S/2 of Section 15, Township 28 North, Range 5 West, N.M.P.M., and 
your Applicant represents that i t has made diligent effort to reach some agreement 
whereby the entire S/2 of Section 15, Township 28 North, Range 5 West, N.M.P.M., 
oould be dedicated to a Mesaverde gas well i n accordance with the provisions of 
Order #R-110, as promulgated by this Commission, but that such efforts have been 
to no avail, inasmuch as Mr. Manuel A. T r u j i l l o refuses to jo i n i n the d r i l l i n g 
of this well i n any way. 
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Your Applicants respectfully requests that an appropriate order be entered 
by the Commission authorizing an unorthodox spacing unit and gas proration unit to 
consist of the SE/4 and the N/2 SW/4 of Section 15/ Township 28 North, Range 5 West, 
N.M.P.M., containing 240.00 acres more or less. In the alternative, your Applicants 
request that i f the above r e l i e f is not granted by the Commission, the Commission 
enter i t s order pooling the S/2 of Section 15, Township 28 North, Range 5 West, 
N.M.P.M., containing 320.00 acres more or less, into an orthodox spacing unit and 
proration unit for gas produced from the surface to the base of the Mesaverde form­
ation. 

Respectfully submitted, 

EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY 
By. 

Vice President 

ALBUQUERQUE ASSOCIATED OIL COMPANY 

New Mexico O i l & Gas Engineering Committee 
P. 0. 3ox 127 
D e e p e r 2, 1955 
Hobbs, New Mexico 



OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

P. O. BOX 871 

SANTA F E , NEW MEXICO 

January 11, 1956 

Mr. Leo R. Daniel 
El Paso Natural Gas Company 
P.O. Box 1492 
£1 Paso, Tans 

Dear Sir: 

We enclose a copy of Order R-737 issued December 29, 1955, 
by the Oil Conservation Commission in Case 986, which was heard 
on December 14th. 

Very truly yours, 

W. B. Macey 
Secretary - Director 

WBM:brp 
Encl. 



BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

IN THE MATTER OF APPLICATION OF EL PASO 
NATURAL GAS COMPANY AND ALBUQUERQUE 
ASSOCIATED OIL COMPANY FOR AN UNORTHODOX 

NORTH, RANGE 5 WEST, N.M.P.M., OR IN THE 
ALTERNATIVE, FOR COMPULSORY COMMUNITI­
ZATION OF THE S/2 OF SECTION 15, TOWN­
SHIP 28 NORTH, RANGE 5 WEST, N.M.P.M. 

TO THE HONORABLE COMMISSION: 

Your Applicant, El Paso Natural Gas Company, represents that i t i s a 

Delaware corporation with a permit to do business i n the State of New Mexico, 

and that i t i s the present operator of the San Juan 28-5 Unit Agreement, located 

i n Rio Arriba County, New Mexico, said unit having been approved by the United 

States Geological Survey, the Commissioner of Public Lands of the State of New 

Mexico and the O i l Conservation Commission of the State of New Mexico, eff e c t i v e 

August 25, 1953, and bearing #14-08-001-949. 

Your Applicant, Albuquerque Associated O i l Company, represents that i t 

i s a New Mexico corporation, and that i t i s the present owner and holder of 

Federal O i l and Gas Lease Santa Fe 080516, dated September 1, 1951, and issued 

to Alice Bolack, which covers among other lands, the SE/4 and the N/2 SW/4 of 

Section 15, Township 28 North, Range 5 West, N.M.P.M., and that said lands are 

committed to the San Juan 28-5 Unit. 

Your Applicants further represent the following: 

That Mr. Manuel A. T r u j i l l o , whose address i s Lumberton, New Mexico, is 

the present owner i n fee simple of the 3/2 SW/4 of Section 15, Township 28 North, 

Range 5 West, N.M.P.M., and that said acreage has never been committed to the 

terms of the San Juan 28-5 Unit Agreement and Unit Operating Agreement, and said 

Manuel A. T r u j i l l o has refused and s t i l l refuses to commit said acreage to the 

u n i t . 

That the S/2 of Section 15, Township 28 North, Range 5 West, N.M.P.M. 

was included i n the Mesaverde Pa r t i c i p a t i n g Area as an intervening d r i l l i n g block 

for said u n i t , e f f e c t i v e January 1, 1955, i n accordance with A r t i c l e 11, Paragraph 

3 of the San Juan 28-5 Unit Agreement. In accordance with the terms and provisions 

of said paragraph i n the Unit Agreement, a well must be commenced on the i n t e r -

SPACING UNIT CONSISTING OF THE SE/4 AND 
THE N/2 SW/4 OF SECTION 15, TOWNSHIP 28 



vening d r i l l i n g block "within one year from the ef f e c t i v e date of said d r i l l i n g 

block's inclusion i n the Par t i c i p a t i n g Area, unless said time be extended by 

the Director, Commissioner and Commission, and sha l l be continued with due d i l i ­

gence to a depth necessary to test the horizon from which production i s secured 

i n said P a r t i c i p a t i n g Area." Therefore, El Paso Natural Gas Company, as Unit 

Operator, must commence a well on the S/2 of Section 15, Township 28 North, Range 

5 West, N.M.P.M. by January 1, 1956. 

That Mr. Manuel A. T r u j i l l o has been personally contacted and has refused 

to j o i n i n and pay his proportionate share of the costs of a Mesaverde well to be 

located on the S/2 of Section 15, Township 28 North, Range 5 West, N.M.P.M., and 

your Applicant represents that i t has made d i l i g e n t e f f o r t to reach some agreement 

whereby the entire S/2 of Section 15, Township 28 North, Range 5 West, N.M.P.M., 

could be dedicated to a Mesaverde gas we l l i n accordance with the provisions of 

Order #R-110, as promulgated by t h i s Commission, but that such e f f o r t s have been 

to no a v a i l , inasmuch as Mr. Manuel A. T r u j i l l o refuses to j o i n i n the d r i l l i n g 

of t h i s w e l l i n any way. 

Your Applicants respectfully request that an appropriate order be entered 

by the Commission authorizing an unorthodox spacing unit and gas proration unit to 

consist of the SE/4 and the N/2 SW/4 of Section 15, Township 28 North, Range 5 

West, N.M.P.M., containing 240.00 acres more or less. In the alte r n a t i v e , your 

Applicants request that i f the above r e l i e f i s not granted by the Commission, the 

Commission enter i t s order pooling the 3/2 of Section 15, Township 28 North, Range 

5 West, N.M.P.M., containing 320.00 acres more or less, i n t o an orthodox spacing 

unit and proration unit for gas produced from the surface to the base of the Mesa­

verde formation. 

Respectfully submitted, 

EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY 

ALBUQUERQUE ASSOCIATED OIL COMPANY 


